
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 24 March 2016 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Jacky Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Paul Baker, 
Andrew Chard, Diggory Seacome, Bernard Fisher, Colin Hay, 
Adam Lillywhite, Helena McCloskey, Andrew McKinlay, 
Klara Sudbury, Pat Thornton, Louis Savage, Malcolm Stennett and 
Simon Wheeler 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the meeting 
 

Agenda  
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS 
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

(Pages 7 - 38) 

6. PLANNING/LISTED BUILDING/CONSERVATION AREA 
CONSENT/ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATIONS, 
APPLICATIONS FOR LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE AND TREE RELATED APPLICATIONS  
 

 

 a) 16/00071/FUL 166 Cirencester Road 
 

(Pages 39 - 50) 

 b) 16/00086/COU 4 Albert Street 
 

(Pages 51 - 60) 

 c) 16/00161/FUL Wallace House, Buttermere Close 
 

(Pages 61 - 64) 

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Judith Baker, Planning Committee Co-ordinator,  

Email: builtenvironment@cheltenham.gov.uk 





 



This page is intentionally left blank



d r a f t   m i n u t e s 
 

1 of 32 
 

Planning Committee 
 

18th February 2016 
 

Present: 
Members (15) 
Councillors Barnes, Chair (GB); Fletcher, Vice-Chair (JF); Baker (PB); Chard (AC); Fisher (BF); Colin 
Hay (CH); Lillywhite (AL); McCloskey (HM); McKinlay (AM); Savage (LS); Seacome (DS); Stennett 
(MS); Sudbury (KS); Thornton (PT); Wheeler (SW). 
 
Present as observers:  Councillor Rowena Hay; Councillor Chris Nelson. 
 
Officers 
Martin Chandler, Team Leader, Development Management (MC) 
Lucy White, Senior Planning Officer (LW) 
Michelle Payne, Senior Planning Officer (MP) 
Emma Pickernell, Senior Planning Officer (EP) 
Michael Glaze, Gloucestershire Highways (MG) 
Matthew Panou, Gloucestershire County Council Lead Local Flood Authority [LLFA] (MPan) 
Lorna McShane, Legal Officer (LM) 
 
 

1. Apologies 
 
There were none. 
 
 
2. Declarations of interest 
 
15/02269/FUL 83 Hewlett Road 

i. Councillor Fletcher – pre-determination – will leave the Chamber. 
ii. Councillor Savage – lives two doors away from site – will leave the Chamber. 

 
 
3. Declarations of independent site visits 
 

i. Councillor Fletcher:  Pittville School; 83 Hewlett Road; 73 Leckhampton Road. 
ii. Councillor Baker:  Pittville School; 83 Hewlett Road; 73 Leckhampton Road. 

 
 
4. Public Questions 
 
There were none. 
 
 
5. Minutes of last meeting 
 
Resolved, that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2016 be approved and signed as a 
correct record without corrections. 
 

Agenda Item 5
Page 5



d r a f t   m i n u t e s 
 

2 of 32 
 

6.  Planning applications 
 
 

Application Number: 15/02065/FUL 
Location: Burrows Sports Field, Merlin Way 
Proposal: Construction of BMX pump track 
View: Yes 
Officer Recommendation: Permit 
Committee Decision: Permit 
Letters of Rep: 202 + 

two 
petitions 

Update Report: Additional representation; photos of site 

 
MJC introduced the application as above, for a BMX track in the southern corner of Burrows Field.  It 
is at Planning Committee because the borough council owns the land, and the proposal has been the 
discussed in detail with the Parks Team.  The recommendation is that planning permission should be 
granted.   
 
 
Public Speaking: 
 
Mr Jim Walker, on behalf of applicant, in support 
Is speaking in support of the application, as the father of four boys, regular user of Burrows Field to 
walk his dog, and also as the 1000th member of Leglag.  Considers there are three main issues here.  
First, safety:  Cheltenham is an ideal cycling town, flat, well-connected and accessible, but a recent 
transport survey at Leckhampton Primary School revealed that 71% of parents drive their children to 
[...]
 Lane, and pedestrian and cycle links to Cakebridge and Albert Roads.  The proposed layout, 
scale and design of the site and dwellings are reserved for future consideration, but this scheme 
provides the opportunity for Pittville School to deliver much-needed new and improved sports facilities 
for existing and future pupils.  Asked that Members support the school’s vision by approving the 
applications.   
 
 
Member debate: 
MS:  cannot support this scheme, which will result in the loss of a playing field which Sport England 
says should be retained.  These 58 houses, in addition to the development at Starvehall Farm, will 
swamp the area, remove a green lung, and result in a vast change to the area.  There must be 
another way to fund the previous scheme for a new sports hall; it should not be at the expense of the 
playing field.  Pittville School will be grateful in time if it keeps the field, as it will need it in the future. It 
has not been used for 10 years, but this is by design, to justify selling it off for housing.  It is not right to 
approve this proposal, but if it is approved, Members must insist that the reserved matters scheme 
comes back to Planning Committee for consideration.  The Starvehall Farm development is at that 
stage now, and both MS and Councillor Payne have asked for a committee decision, as they want to 
understand what exactly is being proposed for the site and what has changed since the outline stage.  
They want the opportunity to look at this before it is permitted, but are being told by officers that this is 
not necessary. 
 
SW:  is concerned about the issue of flooding, and isn’t sure that flood alleviation measures have 
been proposed for this site.  Building houses will reduce the ability of the land to absorb water.  Can 
this be alleviated to the level of what is already there.  Officers talk about a 100/250 year event; how 
much rainfall can that piece of land currently cope with.  The speaker referred not so much to h
[...]
  it is for Members to decide how to vote.  Officers are being as helpful as possible.  If Members 
vote against the scheme, they will have to bear the risk that officers have put forward. 
 
HM:  for the record, Paragaph 70 of the NPPF does refer to public houses.   
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit 
3 in support 
8 in objection 
2 abstentions 
REFUSE 
 
MS:  moves to refuse on CP4, RC1, and NPPF Paragaph 70. 
 
EP, in response: 
- just to clarify, policy CP4 is concerned with unacceptable harm to neighbouring amenity; policy 

CP7 is concerned with overdevelopment, design and lay-out, and is more appropriate here. 
 
MS:  on the officer’s recommendation, will change CP4 to CP7. 

Page 28



d r a f t   m i n u t e s 
 

25 of 32 
 

 
KS:  is there any planning policy related to the vitality of the shopping area, regarding the loss of the 
commercial space?   
 
EP, in response: 
- there isn’t, as the application is in an area outside the designated shopping centre. 
 
GB:  Members should be aware that there is a strong chance of costs at appeal if they vote against 
this application, but it is up to them. 
 
Vote on MS’s move to refuse, on CP7, RC1 and NPPF para 70 
8 in support 
3 in objection 
2 abstentions 
REFUSE 
 

 
At this point of the evening, the Chairman, Councillor Barnes, took a vote on whether Members 
wanted to continue to meeting beyond 10.00pm.  They voted unanimously to do so. 
 

 
 

Application Number: 15/02043/COU 
Location: 73 Leckhampton Road Cheltenham Gloucestershire 
Proposal: Change of use of the ground and first floor from C3 (residential) use to D1 (dental 

clinic) use in association with existing D1 use at basement 
View: Yes 
Officer Recommendation: Permit 
Committee Decision: Permit 
Letters of Rep: 38 Update Report: Officer report update; transcript of Mr Hayes’s 

speech; map 

 
MP introduced the proposal as above, at Committee at the request of Councillor Chard due to high 
level of local concern about parking and h
[...]
mporary permission 
15 in support – unanimous 
PERMIT  
 
 

Application Number: 15/02105/FUL 
Location: Land at Garage Site, Rowanfield Exchange, Devon Avenue, Cheltenham 
Proposal: Erection of 3no. dwellings and associated hard and soft landscaping 
View: Yes 
Officer Recommendation: Permit 
Committee Decision: Permit 
Letters of Rep: 2 Update Report: Officer report update 

 
EP introduced the application as above, which will involve the demolition of the remaining garage 
block on the site.  It is at Planning Committee because the council owns the land. 
 
Public Speaking: 
None. 
 
Member debate: 
KS:  cannot support this application – this is not a good place for people to live, with an outlook to the 
back of the flats.  The whole area should be redeveloped, not just this part of it.  They are nice houses, 
and will be nice homes, but not here – anywhere else would be fine.  This could be nightmare 
accommodation, with anti-social behaviour in the area.  A more holistic scheme is needed. 
 
AM:  agrees with KS that the siting of these houses is not perfect, but we all know about the lack of 
social housing, and these will provide much-needed homes.  Starting afresh is not option in the world 
we live in; this is an acceptable planning application which will provide homes for people who need 
them. 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit 
13 in support 
1 in objection 
PERMIT 
 
 

Page 33



d r a f t   m i n u t e s 
 

30 of 32 
 

 
 
 

Application Number: 15/02048/LBC 
Location: Cheltenham Town Hall 
Proposal: Repairs to lampstand pillars and balustrading 
View: Yes 
Officer Recommendation: Grant 
Committee Decision: Grant 
Letters of Rep: 0 Update Report: None 

 
MJC introduced the application for alterations to the Town Hall, at Committee because the Council 
owns the building and is the applicant.   
 
Public Speaking: 
None. 
 
Member debate: 
BF:  Members were told on Planning View that Bath stone may be used for the repairs; it should be 
Cotswold stone, which contains iron oxide and will age to a golden colour in keeping with the rest of 
the building.  Bath stone will stand out.  The planning authority should look after its listed buildings; to 
deviate would be a crime. 
 
MJC, in response: 
- there was a debate on Planning View about Bath stone and Cotswold stone.  Bath stone is harder 

and will weather better.  There is a suggested a condition that a sample be provided, to ensure a 
good match, but if Members wish, they can ask for a condition to insist on Cotswold stone only. 

 
AC:  owns a house in a Regency terrace and was told that only original materials could be used for 
any alterations.  Would therefore propose adding a condition to insist on Cotswold stone. 
 
Vote on AC’s move to include a condition for Cotswold stone 
8 in support 
2 in objection 
2 abstentions 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit with additional condition 
14 in support – unanimous 
PERMIT 
 
 

Application Number: 15/02143/COU 
Location: Ron Smith Pavilion, Springbank Way 
Proposal: Conversion of part of sports pavilion (function room) to \v3 (café) 
View: Yes 
Officer Recommendation: Permit 
Committee Decision: Permit 
Letters of Rep: 0 Update Report: None 

 

Page 34



d r a f t   m i n u t e s 
 

31 of 32 
 

LW introduced the application to convert half of this building from a function room to a café.  The 
council owns the building which is why it is at Planning Committee.  A site notice has been posted, 
and public consultation expires tomorrow, so if Members are minded to permit, they can delegate 
authority back to officers for issuing of the final decision. 
 
Public Speaking: 
None. 
 
Member debate: 
None. 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit, with decision delegated back to officers 
14 in support – unanimous 
PERMIT – delegate authority back to officers to issue decision 
 
 

Application Number: 15/02241/FUL 
Location: Gilbert Ward Court, Croft Road 
Proposal: Installation of mobility scooter store (1.8m deep x 7.3m wide x 2.1m high) to 

provide 6no. individual secure compartments with charging points 
View: Yes 
Officer Recommendation: Permit 
Committee Decision: Permit 
Letters of Rep: 0 Update Report: None 

 

Application Number: 15/02242/FUL and 15/02247/FUL 
Location: Areas A & B, Popes Close 
Proposal: Installation of mobility scooter store (1.8m deep x 7.3m wide x 2.1m high) to 

provide 6no. individual secure compartments with charging points 
View: Yes 
Officer Recommendation: Permit 
Committee Decision: Permit 
Letters of Rep: 0 Update Report: None 

 
MP introduced these applications for mobility scooter stores, made by Cheltenham Borough Homes 
on behalf of Cheltenham Borough Council.   
 
Public Speaking: 
None.   
 
Member debate: 
None. 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit 
14 in support – unanimous 
PERMIT 
 
 
7.  Report :  Time limitation for implementation of Planning Permissions 
 

Page 35



d r a f t   m i n u t e s 
 

32 of 32 
 

MJC introduced this relatively straightforward report, explaining that planning authorities were given 
the option of granting permissions with a five-year time limit for implementation, rather than the 
government default position of three years, in view of the economic situation and to avoid being 
swamped with applications to renew due to non-implementation.  The economic situation has now 
improved and CBC proposes a reversion to three years from 1st March. 
 
PT:  is concerned about this.  Lots of developments aren’t started within the five years.  Is there no 
stick to make developers start work so we get the houses built more quickly? 
 
GB:  a three-year time limit is more of a stick than five years. 
 
AM:  a problem the council has at the moment, with the JCS debate still ongoing, is that the 
government judges us on how many houses are completed, not granted.   30% of houses are not built 
within five years; reducing the time limit from five to three years will give more opportunity to put 
pressure on builders to get on with it, in the knowledge that if they have to renew their planning 
application, it may be refused. 
 
DS:  understands that this will only apply to new applications. 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to reduce time limit for planning permissions from five years 
to three years, starting on 1st March 
14 in support – unanimous 
RECOMMENDATION AGREED 
 
 
 
8.  Any Other Business  
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.40pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 36



 

APPLICATION NO: 16/00071/FUL OFFICER: Miss Michelle Payne 

DATE REGISTERED: 20th January 2016 DATE OF EXPIRY: 16th March 2016 

WARD: Charlton Park PARISH: Charlton Kings 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs David Trendle 

AGENT: Edge Design Workshop Ltd 

LOCATION: 166 Cirencester Road  Charlton Kings  Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Proposed two-storey side extension and refurbishment 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 
 
 
 

  
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Agenda Item 6a
Page 37



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 This is a householder application for the erection of a two storey side extension to 166 
Cirencester Road in conjunction with general refurbishment works.  The site is located on 
the western side of Cirencester Road just south of the junction with Bafford Approach, and 
backs onto properties in Branch Hill Rise to the rear.  The site is wholly located within 
Charlton Kings parish. 

1.2 The property is set back from the highway behind a Coach House but sits at a higher 
level.  The property has a painted render finish with a shallow hipped roof to the original 
building and a flat roof with parapet to a later addition.  Currently, the principal elevation of 
the property is orientated to the north but the proposal would change the principal 
elevation to the east, thereby fronting the highway.  Externally, the property is in a poor 
state of re
[...]
U OFFICER: Mrs Emma Pickernell 

DATE REGISTERED: 23rd January 2016 DATE OF EXPIRY: 19th March 2016 

WARD: St Pauls PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Mr Stephen Zasikowski 

AGENT: n/a 

LOCATION: 4 Albert Street, Cheltenham  

PROPOSAL: Change of use from a residential 2/3 bed property into a 7 person House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (retrospective) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

  
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Agenda Item 6b
Page 49



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is a mid-terrace property on the west side of Albert Road, within the St 
Paul’s character area of the central conservation area. The surrounding properties are 
very similar.  

1.2 The application proposes the change of use of the dwelling to a House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO). The accommodation comprises the following: 

Ground Floor – 2 x bedroom, kitchen, living room, bathroom 

First Floor – 4 x bedroom, bathroom 

Second Floor – 1 x bedroom, bathroom 

1.3 The rear garden area is laid to hardstanding and this provides storage for bins and bikes. 
There is an access lane to the rear.  

1.4 The application has been referred to planning committee by Cllr John Walklett who has 
stated: 

“my and local residents concerns lie primarily in the fact that whilst guidelines suggest a 
level of 10% HMO's in a given area is acceptable the current level of between 22 and 23% 
recorded in the core St Paul's ward is unacceptable. In evidence I would quote from the 
recently agreed Cabinet report on Corporate Strategy for 2016/17 which states CBC 
objective of considering the feasibility of introducing both extended mandatory HMO 
licensing and Article 4 directions to combat the already significant case of community 
imbalance in the ward.” 

 

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
Constraints: 
 Conservation Area 
 Smoke Control Order 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
None 
 
[...]
ng had regard to all material considerations, the application 

constitutes sustainable development and has therefore been approved in a timely 
manner. 

 
   
 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPLICATION NO: 16/00086/COU OFFICER: Mrs Emma Pickernell 

DATE REGISTERED: 23rd January 2016 DATE OF EXPIRY : 19th March 2016 

WARD: St Pauls PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Mr Stephen Zasikowski 

LOCATION: 4 Albert Street Cheltenham Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL:  Change of use from a residential 2/3 bed property into a 7 person House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) (retrospective) 

 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Number of contributors  6 
Number of objections  6 
Number of representations 0 
Number of supporting  0 

 
   

41 St Pauls Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 4ES 
 

 

Comments: 4th February 2016 
7 people in a 2 bedroom house is too many.  
 
The community has been complaining for several years about the number of unsuitable 
properties being converted to HMOs 
 
CBC have committed themselves to action to limit the number of HMOs in recognition to the 
problems they often cause to the general community and immediate neighbours 
 
 

March Mews 
Wellesley Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 4LD 
 

 

Comments: 13th February 2016 
Although Cheltenham Borough Council has promised action on HMOs (student lets/house 
shares), limiting future restrictions, and implementing better controls on existing HMOs, they have 
not yet delivered this. This is a good opportunity to demonstrate community feeling on the issue.  
The number of HMOs in St Paul's is already too high, and above what is nationally considered to 
be the tipping point. This has already been recognised as causing problems in the St Paul's area. 
It has led to a community imbalance, population saturation and a lack of community cohesion. 
HMOs, especially those housing large numbers of people put a strain on community resources, 
such as parking, and produce large amounts 
[...]
Installation of mobility scooter store (1.8m deep x 7.3m wide x 2.1m high) to 
provide 6no. individual secure compartments with charging points and 
erection of fencing 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 

  
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Agenda Item 6c
Page 59



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Wallace House is a 1970’s Sheltered Accommodation complex located within Up 
Hatherley parish. The site is managed by Cheltenham Borough Homes and comprises 
31no. flats.  

1.2 The application proposes the provision of a purpose-built mobility scooter store with 6no. 
individual secure compartments with charging points. The structure would be 1.8m deep 
by 7.3m wide, and would be vertically timber clad with a curved mono-pitch aluminium 
clad roof, rising from 1525mm on the boundary to 2100mm within the site.   A timber fence 
enclosure is also proposed. 

1.3 The store would be sited on a concrete base adjacent to a footpath which runs between 
Buttermere Close and Alma Road, which is fronted by residential properties. The location 
of the proposed timber fencing has been amended during the course of the application 
and would now be installed on the inside of the existing hedging which forms the 
boundary. 

1.4 The application sets out that at present mobility scooters are being stored in the 
communal lounge. This was highlighted as an issue in a Fire Risk Assessment carried out 
in 2010. 

1.5 The application is before the planning committee as Cheltenham Borough Council is the 
applicant, and owner of the land.  

 

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

Constraints: 
None  
 
Relevant Planning History: 
None of any relevance to this application 
 
 

3. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE  

Adopted Local Plan Policies 
CP 1 Sustainable development  
CP 3 Sustainable environment  
CP 4 Safe and sustainable living  
CP 7 Design  
 
National Guidance 
National Plannin
[...]
y of sustainable development. 

  
 At the heart of this positive and proactive approach is the authority's pre-application 

advice service for all types of development. Further to this however, the authority 
publishes guidance on the Council's website on how to submit planning applications 
and provides full and up-to-date information in relation to planning applications to 
enable the applicant, and other interested parties, to track progress. 

  
 In this instance, having had regard to all material considerations, the application 

constitutes sustainable development and has therefore been approved in a timely 
manner. 

 
   
 

 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of last meeting
	6a 16/00071/FUL 166 Cirencester Road
	166 Cirencester Road - representations

	6b 16/00086/COU 4 Albert Street
	4 Albert Street - representations

	6c 16/00161/FUL Wallace House, Buttermere Close



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

6.00 pm, 24 March 2016

Present at the meeting

Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair)
Councillor Jacky Fletcher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Paul Baker
Councillor Andrew Chard
Councillor Diggory Seacome
Councillor Bernard Fisher
Councillor Colin Hay
Councillor Adam Lillywhite

Councillor Helena McCloskey
Councillor Andrew McKinlay
Councillor Klara Sudbury
Councillor Pat Thornton
Councillor Louis Savage
Councillor Malcolm Stennett
Councillor Simon Wheeler

Present as an observer: Councillor Rowena Hay

Officers in attendance
Martin Chandler, Team Leader, Development Management (MC)
Michelle Payne, Planning Officer (MP)
Lorna McShane, Legal Officer (LM)

Present as an observer:  Nick Jonathan, Legal Officer

 

278. Apologies 
There were none.

279. Declarations of Interest 
There were none.

280. Declarations of independent site visits 
There were none.

281. Public Questions 
There were none.

282. Minutes of last meeting 
Resolved, that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record with the following correction, made by Councillor Stennett:

Page 16: 
MS:  …both MS and Councillor Payne have asked for a committee decision, as they 
want to understand what exactly is being proposed for the site and what has changed 
since the outline stage.  They want the opportunity to look at this before it is permitted, 
but are being told by officers that this is not necessary. 

To be replaced with:

MS:  ‘…Councillor Stennett and Councillor Payne have asked for a committee decision 
as they want the opportunity for residents to look at the application before it is 



2 Planning Committee (24.3.16)

permitted, but have been told by officers, supported by the Chair, Vice-Chair, and 
Councillor McKinlay, that this is not necessary.’

283. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule

284. 16/00071/FUL 166 Cirencester Road 

Application Number: 16/00071/FUL
Location: 166 Cirencester Road, Cheltenham 
Proposal: Proposed two storey side extension and refurbishment
View: Yes
Officer Recommendation: Permit
Committee Decision: Permit
Letters of Rep: 1 Update Report: None

MP introduced the application as above.  It is at Planning Committee following an objection 
from the Parish Council, which considers that the extension will have an overbearing effect 
on the neighbouring property.  The officer recommendation is to permit.

Public Speaking:
Mr David Trendle, applicant, in support
Thanked planning officers for their support of his clear intention to create a family home from 
a run-down house purchased a year ago, through careful and sensitive refurbishment and 
modernisation.  Engaged with planning officers and neighbours from the start, and took 
advice to ensure a good design.  The proposed extension is subservient, stepped back from 
the main dwelling, and fits well in the street scene without harming the amenity of the 
neighbours.  It is situation 5m from the neighbour’s boundary, and 19m and 13m in from the 
boundaries to the west and east – much reduced in size from the first application.  There are 
to be no windows or doors on the neighbour’s side, and additional screening for privacy and 
seclusion is a priority and can be assured.  Will take any preference of the neighbours into 
consideration for this.  

Member debate:
PB:  this is a superb scheme, a clever, high-quality design and a huge improvement on what 
is currently there.  It is fantastic to see this property coming into use as a family home, and 
fully supports the proposal.

MS:  agrees – this is a planning gain.  It will improve the street scene, a sensitive 
modernisation, and the improved house will not be incongruous in the area.  We should be 
appreciative of this proposal.

Vote on officer recommendation to permit
14 in support – unanimous
PERMIT

285. 16/00086/COU 4 Albert Street 

Application Number: 16/00086/COU
Location: 4 Albert Street, Cheltenham 



Planning Committee (24.3.16) 3

Proposal: Change of use from a residential 2/3 bed property into a 7-person House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (retrospective)

View: Yes
Officer Recommendation: Permit
Committee Decision: Permit
Letters of Rep: 6 Update Report: None

MJC introduced this retrospective application for an HMO for seven people, explaining that 
planning permission is needed for conversion of a house to an HMO for more than six 
people – conversion for up to six people comes under permitted development.  It is at 
Committee at the request of Councillor Walklett amid concerns in St Paul’s about the 
proliferation of HMOs.  The recommendation is to grant planning permission.

Public Speaking:
None.

Member debate:
JF:  received an email from St Paul’s residents this morning, concerned about the 
proliferation of HMOs in their area.  This is a real concern, and the council needs a meeting 
to discuss the way forward.  Asks that this be taken on for further discussion between 
officers and all councillors.  

PB:  supports the application but agrees with JF.  Was previously a councillor for St Paul’s, 
and can see that the ward has now changed beyond all measure.  CBC needs to look at 
what it can do to prevent the gradual degradation of the area.  Other college towns have the 
same problem, as do other parts of Cheltenham. 

PT:  agrees with what has been said so far, and faces similar issues in St Peter’s, with some 
streets practically at war over car parking.  Is there any legislation in planning to say only a 
certain number of HMOs can be created in an area, and further applications have to be 
turned down?

HM:  has similar concerns about the number of HMOs in the town, but is also worried about 
the adequacy of accommodation for the people living in them.  There are A4 directives CBC 
can adopt, and suggests the Planning and Liaison Member Working Group looks at this 
when looking at the Local Plan.

MS:  supports the application, and agrees that the time to discuss this issue is when 
developing the Local Plan – there is a problem in St Paul’s, St Peter’s and elsewhere.  New 
policies will help the Planning Committee in their decision-making.

BF:  is concerned about the number of people living in a single dwelling in the event of 
emergencies.  With the loft converted to a bedroom, it could be hard to get everyone out in 
the event of a fire.  Realises this is a retrospective application, but what about fire 
regulations?  How many people can live safely in an area this size?

SW:  has the same concerns as other speakers, but is also taking a different angle.  
Students need somewhere to live.  Having seen the property, wonders how it can 
accommodate seven people; we need to look at the quality of HMOs for everyone, including 
students.  Supports BF’s concerns about fire regulations, his own son having had a lucky 
escape from a fire in a student house, and would like to be sure that this will be followed 
through.

KS:  it is disappointing when everyone is so concerned about this application that there is no 
way to consider turning it down.  There are two main issues here:  is the application suitable 
and the number of people to be living in this house appropriate?  And the effect of the ever-
increasing number of HMOs on the area.  Grew up in St Paul’s in the 1970s and ‘80s, at a 



4 Planning Committee (24.3.16)

time when everyone owned their property; it was a good area for the less well-off, and for 
people starting out on the property ladder.  Now that 50% of the houses are HMOs, young 
families don’t want to live there, and this is having an impact on the cohesion of the area.  
Cannot support this application.  Students need somewhere to live but this proposal is not 
good for the area, including potential parking issues.  The council needs to be more 
proactive and to form policies to control this.  The new student accommodation at Pittville will 
help, but converting these two-bedroomed houses into accommodation for seven people is 
not good – students deserve better.  Wishes we could turn the application down.

AL:  is surprised at the number and size of the rooms.  Is there no minimum room size to 
apply here?  These rooms should comply with the minimum standard.

[Councillor McKinlay arrived at the meeting at this point.]

MJC, in response:
- took the first point of concern – the number of HMOs in the area – away after Planning 

View, and has been informed that this issue has already been raised in a paper to 
Planning and Liaison Member Working Group.  It is an ongoing issue, with Councillors 
Walklett and Jeffries, and discussions will continue to take place;

- Planning Committee cannot fix the issue through one application, which must be 
determined on its own merits, and in this case, the application is only at Planning 
Committee because it includes one additional tenant over the six that are allowed 
without planning permission under permitted development.  Members must ask 
themselves what harm one additional tenant will cause;

- agrees that there is a bigger issue here and a more comprehensive view needs to be 
taken, but for the purpose of this particular application, officers do not feel there are any 
valid grounds to refuse;

- to BF, HMOs need to be licensed before they can be let out; in this case, a license 
already exists for this property, and it is therefore compliant with regulations;

- to AL, regarding the minimum standards for room size etc, there aren’t any at the 
moment.  The government recently introduced guidelines, and these will be part of the 
new Cheltenham Plan for future applications to be used in cases such as this, but not at 
present.

PB:  for clarification, what stage are we at with the review of HMOs?  A paper was presented 
to Planning and Liaison Member Working Group in December, but nothing else appears to 
have happened and it’s now March. A note for Planning Committee about where it is and 
where it is going would be useful.

MJC, in response:
- the notes of the Planning and Liaison Member Working Group can be circulated.  

Members need to speak between themselves to get momentum on this issue.

Vote on officer recommendation to permit
11 in support
2 in objection
2 abstentions
PERMIT 

286. 16/00161/FUL Wallace House, Buttermere Close 

Application Number: 16/00161/FUL
Location: Wallace House, Buttermere Close, Hatherley
Proposal: Installation of mobility scooter store (1.8m deep x 7.3m wide x 2.1m high) to 



Planning Committee (24.3.16) 5

provide 6no. individual secure compartments with charging points and erection 
of fencing

View: Yes
Officer Recommendation: Permit
Committee Decision: Permit
Letters of Rep: 0 Update Report: None

MP introduced the application, similar to those considered at the last two meetings, for 
mobile scooter stores at Cheltenham Borough Homes-owned properties, and at Committee 
because the applicant and the owner is Cheltenham Borough Council.

Public Speaking:
None.

Member debate:
CH:  raised the issue about providing facilities to charge mobility scooters when he was a 
member of CBH.  Without proper stores, they had to be charged in corridors, creating a fire 
risk, as well as  a health and safety risk with trailing cables.  These proposals are an 
excellent idea for the tenants, and will improve their lives – is very pleased to see them 
introduced.  It’s a shame that they can’t be more attractive structures and less utilitarian, but 
they work, and that is the main consideration.

GB:  CBH is doing a very good job updating properties round the town; this scheme forms 
part of that work and is a positive way forward.  There has been some discussion about why 
straightforward applications such as this have to come to Committee.

MJC, in response:
- Planning Committee has considered a lot of these applications over the last few months, 

with CBH upgrading its housing stock.  The relationship between CBC and CBH 
requires that they come to Committee, but has today taken legal advice on whether this 
is necessary, as the work undertaken falls under permitted development rights.  Legal 
officers agree, and it will save time for everyone if these types of works are not referred 
to Planning Committee.

Vote on officer recommendation to permit
14 in support – unanimous
PERMIT

The meeting ended at 6.25pm.

287. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision

Chairman



6 Planning Committee (24.3.16)

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified


